

No. 19-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRESNO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

AILEEN RIZO,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Elizabeth B. McRee
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker
Chicago, IL 60601

Michael G. Woods
Timothy J. Buchanan
MCCORMICK, BARSTOW,
SHEPPARD, WAYTE &
CARRUTH LLP

7647 North Fresno Street
Fresno, CA 93720

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey R. Johnson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Fresno County
Superintendent of Schools*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE CIRCUITS DIVERGE ON WHETHER PRIOR PAY IS A “FACTOR OTHER THAN SEX.”.....	9
A. Petitioner Will Lose as a Matter of Law in the Ninth Circuit Because Pri- or Pay Never Justifies a Disparity There.....	9
B. Petitioner Would Lose as a Matter of Law in Two Other Circuits Because It Relied Solely on Prior Pay.....	10
C. Petitioner Would Prevail as a Matter of Law in Three Circuits Because Prior Pay Categorically Qualifies as a Factor Other Than Sex in Those Circuits.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Petitioner Could Have Prevailed Before a Jury in Two Circuits Because It Had Legitimate Reasons for Using Prior Pay.....	14
E. This Widespread Disagreement Cannot Reasonably Be Disputed	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THIS QUESTION	19
III. PRIOR SALARY IS A “FACTOR OTHER THAN SEX” UNDER THE EQUAL PAY ACT.....	25
A. Prior Salary Is a Factor Other Than Sex	25
B. The Ninth Circuit’s and Other Circuits’ Counterarguments Are Unpersuasive	28
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (en banc) (February 27, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (en banc) (April 9, 2018)	53a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (April 27, 2017)	104a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the Eastern District of California (December 18, 2015).....	115a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX E: Order of the Ninth Circuit Granting Rehearing en banc (August 29, 2017).....	146a
APPENDIX F: Statutory Provisions (excerpts of 29 U.S.C. § 206)	147a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992)	15, 18, 32
<i>Beck-Wilson v. Principi</i> , 441 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15, 32
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2020 WL 1325816 (U.S. Mar. 23, 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	1
<i>Covington v. S. Ill. Univ.</i> , 816 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Drum v. Leeson Elec. Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Md. Ins. Admin.</i> , 879 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	25, 26
<i>Hubers v. Gannett Co.</i> , 2019 WL 1112259 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2019).....	12
<i>Irby v. Bittick</i> , 44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995).....	10, 18
<i>Kouba v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982).....	6, 8, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lauderdale v. Ill. Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 876 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	27
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012).....	19
<i>Price v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 664 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Riser v. QEP Energy</i> , 776 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)	31
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	19
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	25
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	30
<i>Spencer v. Virginia State Univ.</i> , 919 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Taylor v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Thomas v. Gray Transp., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6531661 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 12, 2018).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	26
<i>Washington County v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	1, 27, 28, 31
<i>Wernsing v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 427 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yovino v. Rizo</i> , 139 S. Ct. 706 (2019) (per curiam)	6
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
29 U.S.C. § 203	20
29 U.S.C. § 206	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	1, 25
43 U.S.C. § 1333	19
Cal. Labor Code § 432.3	22, 24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-5-102	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 31-40z.....	23
Del. Code § 709B	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-2.4.....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 105	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 123.1384	23
N.J. A1094, §1	22
N.Y. Labor Law § 194-a	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 652.220	23
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 103.36.....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 1620.1	19
Moshe A. Barach & John J. Horton, <i>How Do Employers Use Compensation History? Evidence from a Field Experiment</i> , NBER Working Paper No. 266277 (Jan. 2020)	21
EEOC, <i>Coverage of Business/Private Employers</i>	19
Federal Judicial Branch, <i>AO 78: Application for Employment</i>	20
Korn Ferry, <i>Korn Ferry Executive Survey: New Laws Forbidding Questions on Salary History Likely Changes the Game for Most Employers</i> (Nov. 14, 2017)	20
House Comm. on Equal Pay Act of 1963, H.R. Rep. No. 88-309 (1963), <i>reprinted in 1963 U.S.C.C.A.N. 687</i>	32
HR Dive, <i>Salary History Bans</i> (updated Feb. 28, 2020)	23
Roy Maurer, <i>Asking About Salary History</i> , Soc’y for Hum. Res. Mgmt. (April 2, 2018)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Yuki Noguchi, <i>More Employers Avoid Legal Minefield by Not Asking About Pay History</i> , NPR (May 3, 2018)	24
N.C. Exec. Order No. 93, § 3	23
Pa. Exec. Order 2018-18-03, § 1.....	23
Noam Scheiber, <i>If a Law Bars Asking Your Past Salary, Does It Help or Hurt?</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 16, 2018).....	22
Brian Wallen & Jo Bennett, <i>Three Hiring Hurdles Posed by Philly Salary History Ban, Law360 (Mar. 10, 2020)</i>	21
